

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC et al.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS et al.,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MARK JANUS, THE NATIONAL
INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE
ADVOCATES, CARE NET, AND HEARTBEAT
INTERNATIONAL, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
M. E. Buck Dougherty III
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells St. #200
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 637-2280
jschwab@libertyjustice-
center.org

June 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court has long held that government-compelled speech is constitutionally suspect. 4

II. This Court has recently affirmed its strong disfavor of government-compelled speech in *Janus* and *NIFLA* 6

III. Government speech compulsion is always content-based and therefore almost always subject to strict scrutiny. 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10, 12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	10
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Pacific Gas & Electrical Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	5, 6, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	10, 11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3, 4, 7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	3, 5
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	8, 9

Other Authorities

<i>Ashutosh Bhagwat, Constitutional Rights: Intersections, Synergies, and Conflicts</i> , 28 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 287 (2019)	10
---	----

Martin H. Redish, *Compelled Commercial
Speech and the First Amendment*, 94 Notre
Dame L. Rev. 1749 (2019)..... 5
